purposes, including the funding of future acquisitions and investments.

We estimate that the total expenses of this offering will be approximately $   million.

S-20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION

We are providing the following information to assist you in analyzing the financial aspects of this offering. We urge you to read
all the information contained in the following table in conjunction with our historical financial statements and related notes
contained in our reports filed with the SEC and incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement (excluding portions of those
reports which are furnished and not filed). See “Where You Can Find More Information”.

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, long-term debt, total debt, total equity and consolidated
capitalization as of June 30, 2019 on: (i) an actual basis and (ii) an as adjusted basis, after giving effect to this offering (but not the
application of the net proceeds therefrom and assuming no exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares), based
on a price per share of $   , which is the price per share at which the underwriters have agreed to purchase the shares from us in
this offering.
 As of June 30, 2019
 Actual As Adjusted(1)

(dollars in thousands) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents(2) $ 115,559 $
Long-term debt(3):

Revolving Credit Facility(4)  90,000  90,000
Other loans payable  234,018  234,018
6.75% Senior Notes due 2022(5)  697,443  697,443
6.50% Senior Notes due 2025(6)  444,607  444,607
Series 2012 Bonds, Series 2016 Bonds(7)  186,965  186,965

Debt  1,653,033  1,653,033
Less: Debt issuance costs  (21,897)  (21,897)
Total debt, net  1,631,136  1,631,136

Preferred shares offered hereby  —
Total equity  1,038,233
Total capitalization $ 2,669,369 $

(1) Does not give effect to any exercises of the option to be granted to our Manager upon the closing of this offering described in this prospectus supplement under
the caption “The Offering”. As of June 30, 2019, our Manager has not exercised the January 2018 Manager Option or the December 2018 Manager Option in
whole or in part.

(2) Cash equivalents includes all highly liquid short-term investments with a maturity of 90 days or less when purchased. Excludes the impact of payment of the